RESOLUTION NO. 201095

A Resolution of the City Commission of the City of Gainesville, Florida, authorizing the execution and acceptance of a Federally Funded Subaward and Grant Agreement for Utility Mitigation; authorizing the General Manager of Utilities to execute and bind the City to the Agreement; authorizing the General Manager or his designee to otherwise act on behalf of the City of Gainesville, Florida, in connection therewith; providing an effective date.

WHEREAS, the Administrator of the Federal Emergency Management Agency ("FEMA") and the Director of the State of Florida Department of Emergency Management are authorized to make grants to sub-recipients for utility mitigation projects; and

WHEREAS, upon execution of the Federally Funded Subaward and Grant Agreement ("Agreement"), the City of Gainesville ("City") will be awarded federal funds for the City's utility mitigation project; and

WHEREAS, the Agreement imposes certain obligations upon the City.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF GAINESVILLE, FLORIDA:

- 1. The Agreement, which is titled "Federally Funded Subaward and Grant Agreement," Agreement Number HO473, Project Number 4337-331-R, is included in the back-up to this agenda item.
- 2. The City, a Florida municipality, has the legal authority to be a sub-recipient of FEMA funds under the Agreement.
- 3. The City Commission, the governing body of the City, has authorized the execution of the Agreement and accepts the terms and conditions of the Agreement.
- 4. The General Manager is authorized to legally execute the Agreement and bind the City to the terms of the Agreement.
- 5. The General Manager or his/her authorized designee is authorized to execute and file such other applications, agreements, assurances or any other related documents required by the Federal Emergency Management Agency and the Florida Department of Emergency Management.
- 6. The General Manager or his/her authorized designee is authorized to take any other actions necessary in connection with Agreement on behalf of the City.

PASSED AND ADOPTED this	is 15 th day of April, 2021.
	Lauren Poe, Mayor
ATTEST:	APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGALITY:
Omichele D. Gainey City Clerk	Nicolle M. Shalley City Attorney

7. This Resolution shall become effective immediately upon adoption.